RESOLUTIONS & ORDINANCES REFERRED TO STANDING COMMITTEES File No. 16-4

Referrals Received from the County Board Chairperson for the County Board Meeting on December 15, 2016

1	6-	6	3	1
C)R	RE)	

A resolution/ordinance by Supervisor Wasserman, in conjunction with the Department of Parks, Recreation, and Culture, to amend Section 47.03 of the Milwaukee County General Ordinances to establish a policy for location-based augmented reality games in Milwaukee County Parks.

(Parks, Energy, and Environment)

16-651 ORD From the Director, Milwaukee County Zoo (the Zoo), requesting authorization to amend Section 50.041 of the Milwaukee County Code of General Ordinances, regarding the Zoo Railroad, Specimen, and Conservation and Research Program Fund to conform to the 2017 Adopted Budget.

(Parks, Energy, and Environment)

16-677 ORD From Corporation Counsel, requesting authorization to amend Section 201.24(4.1) of the Milwaukee County Code of General Ordinances, as it pertains to the "Rule of 75."

(Personnel)

16-698

A resolution by Supervisor Weishan, Jr., recognizing the second Monday of October as Indigenous Peoples' Day. **(Personnel)**

16-726

A resolution by Supervisor Weishan, Jr., establishing a Milwaukee County policy for the Director of the Office on African American Affairs to create Community Restoration Centers in underserved areas, and to provide informational reports on all contracted services implemented by the department.

(Finance and Audit)

16-728

A resolution by Supervisor Wasserman, authorizing a 2017 Capital Improvement appropriation transfer to reallocate \$100,800 in general obligation bond financing from Adopted Capital Project WP52301 - Lake Park Steel Arch Bridge to Adopted Capital Project WP48401 - Lake Park Ravine Bridge.

(Finance and Audit)

16-736 From Corporation Counsel, requesting authorization to amend
ORD Section 17.14 (7) and (8) of the Milwaukee County Code of General
Ordinances, regarding the employee and retiree health plan to
conform to the 2017 Adopted Budget.

(Finance and Audit)

A resolution by Supervisors Dimitrijevic and Haas, to transfer unused monies earmarked for the Community Identification Program in the Office of Government Affairs to cash finance two new Capital Improvement Projects: Futsal in Pulaski Park and Baseball Diamond Improvements at Humboldt Park.

(Finance and Audit)

A resolution by Supervisor Dimitrijevic, opposing all forms of discrimination, and affirming Milwaukee County's commitment to value all people equally, regardless of race, sex, class, religion, sexual orientation, gender identity and expression, disability, age, ancestry or nationality, ethnicity, political or religious affiliation, or creed.

(Health and Human Needs)

- 16-739 A resolution by Supervisors Taylor (2), Alexander, and Dimitrijevic, to recognize November as Native American Heritage Month.

 (Health and Human Needs)
- A resolution by Supervisor West supporting and joining the "Stepping Up" initiative, which aims to reduce the number of people with mental illness in jails.

 (Judiciary, Safety, and General Services)
- 16-742 **2017 Adopted Budget Amendment 1A054:** A resolution by the County Executive, providing for an amendment to the wording of the advisory referendum scheduled for April 4, 2017, regarding the Milwaukee County vehicle registration fee. **(Transportation, Public Works, and Transit)**
- A resolution by Supervisors Lipscomb, Sr., and Moore Omokunde, establishing a policy to conduct external investigations of deaths that occur under certain circumstances at the Milwaukee County House of Correction and the Milwaukee County Jail.

 (Judiciary, Safety, and General Services)

RESOLUTIONS & ORDINANCES

Referrals BY the County Board to Standing Committees on December 15, 2016

A resolution by the County Executive and Supervisors Nicholson and Dimitrijevic, recognizing Planned Parenthood of Wisconsin as a vital asset to the health, safety, and well-being of Milwaukee County women, men, and families.

(Intergovernmental Relations)